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i CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET
REGISTRATION SERVICE
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
Date __March 30, 1989
E_.
Full name ___John Fischbach
o (no initials if you can possibly get full name)
Social Security Number
ndaress NN
City _Lincoln State NE ZIP Code 68505
Date of Birth _12/55 . (This is important and should be exact.)
Approximate age 33 (To be used ONLY whren date of birth is not known.)
Religion __LUtheran Nationality
Occupation ___Lawn_& Tree Service Quner
Education
4 7 .
Weight 255 Height A Race __White
| .
Color of hair __Brown Color of eyes
Qutstanding characteristics or interests
. I
Married or single _Single Children
(Number, ages. and names, if possibie)
Spouse’s name N/a
Scouting connections:
Unit No. City State Position Date registered Date resigned
Troop 5 Lincoln Neb. SA 5/83 3/30/89
Special recognition / /30/ 04527
Suspended or denied registration for following reasons: Suspected child Abuse
SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION, AND
:LIST ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY KNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR,
CONJECTURE, OR SPECULATION):
et Y
Signed i
S ECUTIVE
Council __Cornhusker #324
NOTED
\ N
¢ FIDENTIAL OV 131389
JOSEPH L. ANGL
APR 131989 M

F. STARON
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Jancary 22, 1991

Mr. Jerry D. Houchens
Scout Executive
Cornhusker Council, No. 324

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: John E. Fischhack

Dear Jerry:

A recent check of our Ineligible Volunteer File againat the National Ragle
Scout Aagociation Iindicatad that the above named individual 1a presently a
wember of NESA,

This individual ia listed on our Ineligible Volunteer Pile and will not bhe
permitted to reglater with the Boy Scouts of America. Ve swanted you to be
avare of this, so that the individual cannot participate in any activities
with the council, simply because he iz a member of NESA. He should not

participate in any leadership capacity or assume any responsibility in the Boy

Scouts of America. He could participate as a parent 1{f he has a son or
daughter involved.

We wanted to make you aware of thia;'id‘you would not involve hlm;’ Let us

know 1f vou have any questions.

Sincerely, ‘ Ss

NNy, 1 Fr k
rJAN 22 1991
Paul Ernst, Director - B,
Registration and Statisucal Servi" - g _"ERIN ORILEY

eko .

ce: J. Thomas l'ord, Jr., North Centrtl chian
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IN THE DISTRICT %URT OF LANCASTER COWI‘Y, NEBRASKA

e 451-266

Case No.

PLAINTIFF
SUMMONS

VS
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, et al.,

1

DEFENDANT.

TO DEFENDANT (S):

A petition was filed in the District Court of Lancaster

APRIL 24, 1990 198, by=

County, Nebraska on

, plaintiff (s)
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA CORNEUSKER COUNCIL

against

, defendant(s).

Unless you file an appropriate written response with the Clerk of the District Court of Lancaster
County, Nebraska WITHIN THIRTY DAYS aiter service of this summons upcn jyou, in answer to the
petition, judgment may be entered for the relief demanded in the petition.

(Copy of petition is attached)

25th APRIL ' 90
Signed and sealed this ___________ day of , 19,

Marjorie A. Hart, Clerk

T N Cde

Députy N A ‘

CAROLE MCMAHON-BOIES, PO BOX 64756, LINCOLN NE 58506
Plaintiffs Attorney and Address:
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IN THE DIS'IQCT COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

I

Plaintiff

Docket Page ____

vs.
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
CORNHUSKER COUNCIL,

)

)

)

)

)

) PETITION & PRAECIPE

)

)

)

)
Defendants. )

COMES NOW the plaintiff and for his cause of action

against the defendants alleges and states as foliows:

1. The plaintiff is a resident Of Lincoln, Lancaster

County, Nebraska and his date of birth is March 6, 1975; the

defendant Boys Scouts of America is a non-profit corporation
organized pursuant to the laws of Washington D.C. and
conducting business in the State of Nebraska through the
defendant Boy Scouts of America, Cornhusker Council.

2. That in 1986 the plaintiff joined Troop 5 of the
Boy Scouts of American Cornhusker Council; that at that time
John Fishbach was an assistant scout master for said troop.

3. The 15th day of November, 1986 John Fishbach came

E}

to plaintiff’s home as assistant scoutmaster to werk on a
merit badge: that during the ccurse of the wvisit 2t the
plaintiff’s house John Fishbach touched the plaintiff’s sex
organs on that occasion; again in December of 1986 John

Fishbach came to the plaintiff’s place of residence for the

Ml

stated purpose of working on a scout merit badge and again
touched the plaintiff’s sex organs; agalin in approximately

June of 1987 John Fishbach came to the plaintiff’s place of

CONF016893



residence for the purpose of working on a scout merit badge'
and again touched the plaintiff in a like manner.

4. That prior to assigning John Fishbach as assistant
scoutmaster for the plaintiff’s troop the defendant was
aware that John Fishbach had in the past had inappropriate
sexual contaét with boys in a scouting troop; that despite
this knowledge the defendant Cornhusker Counsel, pursuant
to the policies of the Boy Scouts of America, reassigned John
Fishbach to another scouting troop and failed to'protect the
plaintiff against John Fishbach.

5. That at all times mentioned herein the defendants
were aware of the likelihood that John Fishbach would engage
in sexual contact with a minor boy.

6. As a result of the breach of the defendants’ duty
to protect the plaintiff against the sexual contact of John
Fishbach, the plaintiff has suffered emotional upset and
humiliation and has been forced to undergo counseling in an
attempt to minimize the impact of the defendant’s negligence.
The plaintiff has incurred the costs of counseling in the
amount of $75.00.

WHEREFORE the plaintiff prays for judgment against the
defendants in the amount of $75.00 and general damages as

allowed by law and costs of this action.

B --incicc
' —— O

Lincoln, NE 68 06

By: 16890

B ~ CONF016894



PRAECIPE
TO THE CLERK OF. THE LANCASTER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT:

Please issue 2 summons in the above~captioned matter
and direct the same to be served upon certified mail upon
the defendant; The Boy Scouts of American Cornhusker Council
at their usual place of business and upon the defendant
Boy Scouts of America by certified mail in Washington, D.C.

Plaintiff’s attorney

CONF016895
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November 20, 1989

“r. Jerry D. Houchens
Scout Executive
Cornhusker Couacil, No. 324

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: JOH E. FISABACH

Dear Jerry:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been raviewed with our attorzey and is now on our permanent
Coufidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Brmst, Director
Registratlion Service

CONF016897




BOYS SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CORNHUSKER COUNCIL, INC. NO. 324

Suite 400, 3940 Cornnusker Hignway, Lincoln, Nebraska 68504.1580
(402) 466-2337

November 10, 1989

Paul Ernst

Director

Registration Service
National Office

Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lnae
P.0. Box 152079
Irving, TX 75015-2079

Dear Paul
Sorry to be so long in my response regarding John Fishbach but
as you can see [ just received the results. The County Attorney is
on my board and has kept me informed. -

Sincerely,

—
‘)

“Jervy D. Houchens

Scout Executive
Cornhusker Council, BSA

JDH/gh

Enclosurer

Serving Sixteen Southeast Nebraska Counties
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THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 9. 1589

LINCOLN, NE. JGURNAL

- 4 w—————— ¢ S — -

Child assault charges dropped;

ex-Scout leader to be evaluated

- The Lancaster County attorney’s of-
fice has dismissed two charges against
former assistant Boy Scout leader John
Tischbach, who hac been accuseq of fon-
dling an 11-year-oid Scout.

Fischbach, 33, 520 Eldora Lane, is to
undergo a psychological evaluation as

part of an agreement f(iled Tuesday in.

Lancaster County District Court. Fisch-
bach also agreed to complete counseling
if that is recommended.

Fischbach had been charged with two
counts of sexual assault of a child.

Fischbach was arrested March 20 and
charged with fondling an 11-year-old Boy
Scout. The boy told authorities that
Fischbach fondled him in January 1987
and in March 1987 whea Fischbach came
to the boy's residence to help him with

Scouting activities.

The boy toid his father about the al-
leged assauits in March, police said.

Jim Mowobray, Fischbach's attorney,
said his client maintains that ke is inno-
cent of the .charges. Mowbray sawd
agreements, such as the one Fiscibach
entered, are not uncommon when there
is a question about whether the county
attorney’s office can prove the charges.

Rather than having both sides risk
losing at a trial, such an agreement al-
lows the state lo address the problem if
there is one, especially with peopic
likely to have contact with children.

Fischbach, who was removed from

- his Boy Scout dultes when charges were

filed, does not pian to resume work as an
assistant leader. Mowbray said.

CONF016899
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READY FOR Fi1£
October 3, 1989 OC7-0\57°89
JULIE EATON
4dr. Jerry D. Houchens
Scout Zxecutive
Cornhusker Council, No. 32%
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: JCHN 2. FPISCIBACH

Dear Jerry:

I hate to bother you again, but we will follow up until we receive all the
information we need to have a complete file.

I would 1ike the outcome of the legal actiom, 1f it has been completed. This
would give us all of the material necessary for refusing registration anywhere
in the country.

Tharks for your belp in completing this matter.

Sincerely,

Paul Ermst, Director
Registration Service

£

ce: Nprth.Central Region

CONF016900



READY FOR FitE
JUN 301383

Juna 29, 1989 JULE £ATON

Yr. Jerry D. iouchens
Scout Txecutive
Corchusker Councll, No. 324

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: JOHMN Z. FISCHBACH

Dear Jerry:

We really appreciate the material which you sent us in April concerning the
above named individual. This 13 most helpful as we start a file which will

lead to vefusal of future registration.

I would like to kaow if any further activity has developed related to the

P
legal charges. [f the trial has now been held, we would like the outcome and

any sentencing which may have been imposed.
Thanks for your help in compleciag this file.

Siacerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

3
e

cec: North Central Region

CONF016901
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of sex assgult

of boy, 1

John E. Fischbach, 33, of 520 Eldora
Lapne was arraigned Thursday in Lan-
caster County Court on two felony
charges of having sexual contact with a
child.

The charges and arrest warrant docu-
ments filed in court alleged that in Janu-
ary and March of 1987, Fischbach had "
sexual contact with an 1l-year-old boy
he was supervising as an assistant Boy
Scout leader. .

According to the warrant documents,
both incidents occurred at the boy's
home while Fischbach and the boy were
discussing Scouting activities, In both in-
cidents, Fischbach was alleged to have
rubbed the boy’s genitals while both he
and the boy were clothed. -

On March 27 of this year the boy’s fa-

ther overheard a telephone conversa-
tion, during which the boy said that he
intended to quit Scouting. The boy re-
ported the incidents to his father after
the man asked why he intended to quit,
the warrant documents stated.

After discussing the incidents, the
boy’s father telephoned police.

Fischbach was released from custody
Thursday after posting 10 percent of a
$10,000 bond set by Judge James Foster.

Foster ordered as a condition of the
bond that Fischbach have no contact
with the boy alleged to have been the
victim of the sexual assaults, and to
have no unsupervised contact with any
child younger than 16.

Jerry Houchens, executive director of
the Cornhusker Council of -the Boy
Scouts of America, said Fischbach was
removed from his volunteer duties with
the Scouts after council officials learned
of the charges against him. Houchin said
Fischbach could appeal the removal if
he is acquitted of the charges.

Houchens said the Boy Scouts had, in
recent years, instituted an educational
program and adopted screening proce-
dures for volunteer and professional
workers, designed to prevent incidents
of sexual abuse of children.

{
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-
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An assistant Boy Scout leader in Lin-

7. coln was charged Thursday in Lancaster
- County Court with two counts of sexual

[ILEE TS

< - 33, allegedly fondled the boy, who is now " -

TILAE
tmpan ae

assault of a child for allegedly fondling a
12-year-old Scout member,
John E. Fischbach, 520 Eldora Lane,

14, on two occasions in January and

v - March 1987,

=+ boy's residence, according
- warrant affidavit filed Wednesday in
-, Lancaster County Court.

, Fischbach owns a lawn service and
ihas been an assistant scout leader since
1985, authorities said

The assaults allegedly occurred at the
to an arrest

In January 1987, Fischbach allegedly

fondled the hoy when he went to the

ARCR A o UL

fondling' boy

.boy's residence to discuss troo: -

tioi,bt;xe arrest warrant said, ’ act;vi

ut seven weeks later, Fischha,
allegedly fondled the boy when he wecnlzz
to his residence to help him with 2 merit
badge, the arrest warrant said.

The boy's father told police that in
late summer 1987 his 'son did'not want to
:;gm tomg:y Scouts, go on outings,

ping trips or to mee! ‘the arrest
warrant said. e, the

Despite his reluctance, the boy contin-
uted in Boy Scouts, authorities said.

On Monday, after the boy told his
mother he was going to quit Boy Scouts,
he told his father about the alleged as-

“saults, the arrest warrant said,

Fis_chbach was arrested Thursday
morning at his home and was arraigned
’I‘hms_day afternoon in county court.

Police said Fischbach- has been re-

.leved of his Scouting duties while the-

. charges are pending.

Judge James Foster: set Fischhach's
bond at $10,000 with a‘provision that he
be released from jail by posting 10 per-

-cent of that amount. Foster also ordered

that Fischbach have no contact with the
alleged victim or any unsupervised child
younger than 16, L
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BOYS SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CORNHUSKER COUNCIL, INC. NO. 324

Suite 400, 3940 Cornhusker Mignway, Lincoin, Nebraska 63504.1580
(402) 466-2337

April 10, 1989

Paul Ernst
Director of Registration & Subscription

Boy Scouts of America

1325 Walnut Hill Lane

Box 152079

[rving Texas 75015-2079

Dear Paul,

On Thursday, March 30th, 1989, John Fischbach registered as an Assistant
Scoutmaster of Troop 5, was arrested by 2 Lincoln detectives and arraigned on
two felony charges of having sexual contact with a child who was a scout
registered in Troop 5. According to warrant documents, both incidents
occured at the boy's home while Fischbach and the boy were discussing
scouting activities. John has been removed from his involement with the
Boy Scouts and we refunded to him two months registration fee.(charter due in

April) John was also given a letter from Council President.

Enclosed is a copy of the newspaper articles. We will keep you

posted on the outcome. 5
N
. L :
Elﬁcerely, LA (;f g\ ﬁfjéz;
M ) , - y
~?j / Z , ’QJU. 35( 4 2 (3 ,
~Jerry Houchens v LU LJI s
Scout Executive Cboz /r@/ VJ\ vl

JH/db

Enclosures

Serving Sixteen Southeast Nebraska Counties
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